BID TABULATION



County of San Bernardino
ARCHITECTURE AND ENGINEERING
385 N. Arrowhead Ave. • San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
(909) 387-5000 · www.sbcounty.gov/ae

Project No: 1V20

Construction Estimate: \$1,300,000.00

Project: Information Services Data Center

Power Project

Location: 670 East Gilbert St., San Bernardino

Bid Date: July 20, 2015

Project Mgr: Paul DeArmond

Bid Time: 2:00pm

BIDDER		BOME	NCON	ADDENDUM	SIGNICE		BASE BID	SUB_TOTAL	TOTAL	NOTES
R.I.C Construction Co., Inc. 10675 E Avenue Hesperia, CA 92345		Х	Х		Х	\$	1,127,980.00	\$ 1,127,980.00	\$ 1,127,980.00	7
Inland Building Companies, Inc 323 South Sierra Way San Bernadino, CA 92408		Х	Х		Х	\$	1,158,400.00	\$ 1,158,400.00	\$ 1,158,400.00	
Jergensen Construction 9320 Daisy Road Oak Hills, CA 92344		х	Х		Х	\$	1,176,000.00	\$ 1,176,000.00	1,176,000.00	- 1 - 2 - 1 -
								\$ 	\$	
								\$ -	\$ -	
	4						L	\$ -	\$ -	
	N I					-	9	\$	\$ -	
						\$		\$ -	\$ -	

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Information Services Department Data Center Power Project

LOCATION:

670 East Gilbert Street, San Bernardino.

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

2:00 p.m. July 20, 2015

BIDDER:

R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc.

County of San Bernardino Architecture & Engineering Department 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to replace the existing Data Center Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) systems, supporting HVAC units and re-configure the associated power distribution units without disruption to the daily operation of County Data Center in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

Contractor may disregard paragraph J in the Instructions to Bidders because there are no American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 funds used to fund this Project.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Architecture & Engineering Department, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of One Million One Hundred twenty Dollars

(\$ 1,127,980 - Seven-thousand nine hindred seighty

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Architecture & Engineering Department, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the San Bernardino County Architecture and Engineering Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	AME: K.I.C. Constru	uction Co., Inc.		
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
tam's Elect	ric Electrica		5041007	1000008378
Nathews Med	n. HVAC C	brona	886716	1000006955
Christensen	Roofing R	Liverside	359888	100000192
	7			
, and the second				

ADDENDA							
This bid includes	Addendum No. Mone	dated					
	Addendum No	dated					
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro.		, regardless of any acknowledgement of					
under penalty of pe the County non-colli and states that this i	The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from						
	cknowledges it has registe ceive sealed bids or it will b	ered with the ePro system prior to the pe disqualified.					
principals are those other person or person or person or person or person or person or person of the undersigned which and the Instructions the undersigned had drawings, and other bid as submitted, in	named herein; that this bid is sons making a bid for the sa ich may submit an independe n or fraud; that the undersign to Bidders and agrees to all as examined the form of documents incorporated the ncluding the incorporated bi	or parties interested in this proposal as a made without any connection with any ame work, except for another division of ent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair ned has read the Advertisement for Bids I the stipulations contained therein; that contract (including the specifications, rein by reference); that in the event this dding documents, be accepted by the to perform the work as outlined herein.					

corporation.
If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.
Check One: () Sole Proprietor
Name of Bidder: R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc.
Address: 10675 E Ave. Ste #1
Hesperia, Ca 92345 Phone: 760-244-7749
Contractor's License No.: 747268 Primary Class: A / B / C-10
Expiration Date of Contractor's License
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000010181
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.: 33-0787560
declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.
Authorized Signature: <u>January Amplo</u> Title: <u>Vice President</u>
Print Name: Date:

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>Vice President</u> of <u>RIC Construction Co., Inc.</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on
Signed: Honel Margld
Title: Vice President

Bond No.: N/A

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc.							
as Principal, hereinafter called the	e Principal, and	d					
Merchants Bonding Company ((Mutual)						
a corporation duly organized und	er the laws of	the State of	Iowa				
as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto County of San Bernardino Architecture & Engineering Department							
as Obligee, hereinafter called the	Obligee, in th	e sum of not to exc	ceed ten percent ((10%)	of the		
total bid amount		Dolla	rs (),		
for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.							
WHEREAS, the Principal has sub	omitted a bid fo	or ISD Data Center	Power Project				
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Oble enter into a Contract with the Oblond or bonds as may be specificient surety for the faithful labor and materials furnished in Principal to enter such Contract Obligee the difference not to excand such larger amount for which perform the Work covered by sa remain in full force and effect.	oligee in accor ified in the bi performance of the prosecut and give such eed the penalty h the Obligee	dance with the terridding or Contract of such Contract arion thereof, or in a bond or bonds, it hereof between the may in good faith is obligation shall	ms of such bid, at Documents with the prometime of the principal she amount specific contract with a specific process.	and good and good and good good good good good good good go	give such good and ayment of ure of the pay to the in said bid er party to		
Signed and sealed this	13th	day of	July	,	2015		
	PRINCIPA	L:					
Karen Jacohs	R.I.C. Construc	tion Co., Inc.	Id		***		
L. Janes L.	SURETY:	nding Company (Mutu	nal)				

Julia B. Gladding

Attorney-in-Fact

CON 0365 (12/99)

Witness Catherine Buysse



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Julia B Gladding; Kenneth A Coate

their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power Riverside and State of California of and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

TWENTY-FIVE MILLION (\$25,000,000.00) DOLLARS

and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of the Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 24, 2011.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof.

The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 13thday of August , 2014 .



MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

President

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

On this 13th day of August , 2014, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is President of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, Iowa, the day and year

first above written.

WENDY WOODY Commission Number 784654 My Commission Expires June 20, 2017

Notary Public, Polk County, Iowa

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I. William Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on

this 13th day of



William Harner Is. Secretary

	\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
	ficate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the t the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	3
County of Riverside	1
IIII 1 9 2015	
	Stephanie D. Fisher, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Julia B. Gladding
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackno	ry evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are well-good to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
STEPHANIE D. FISHER COMM. #2028911 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA RIVERSIDE COUNTY My Comm. Expires June 18, 2017	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature
	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	PTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing th	is information can deter alteration of the document or nis form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Tr	nan Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:no other signers
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual☐ Trustee☐ Guardian or Conservator☐ Other:	
Signer Is Representing:	



2428 Mandarin Drive • Corona • Ca • 92879 Tel. 951-284-5542 • Fax 951-737-4941

Attn. Estimating

From Brian Mathews

HVAC projects cover areas from san Diego up to Ventura and a Dollar range up to two million.

We handle all HVAC Mechanical work both wet side and dry side and Controls below is a list of the last six jobs completed for reference.

- San Bernardino Valley College Business Building Renovation
 Description; Complete gut and remodel of existing building
 HVAC Scope Valuation \$950,000.00

 <u>General Contractor</u> Doug Wall Construction, Cesar Cruz (760)-610-3169
- Yucca Valley High School
 Description; Ground up two story Classroom building
 HVAC Scope Valuation \$285,000.00
 General Contractor Doug Wall Construction, Cesar Cruz (760)-610-3169
- Riverside Downtown Fire Station #1
 Description; new ground up fire station
 HVAC Scope Valuation \$505,000.00
 <u>General Contractor</u> Soltek Pacific, Randy Carter (949)-283-4419
 Jose Garcia (858)-967-5143



2428 Mandarin Drive • Corona • Ca • 92879 Tel. 951-284-5542 • Fax 951-737-4941

Long Beach VA Dental Clinic
 Description; Complete gut and remodel of a second floor active hospital
 to provide all new HVAC
 HVAC Scope Valuation \$574,000.00
 <u>General Contractor</u> D-Square Construction
 Willie Bernard (602)284-9152
 Todd Aldama (562)-743-8503

- So-Cal Gas CO. Yucca Valley Sub Base
 Complete gut and remodel of a existing building
 HVAC Scope Valuation \$274,000.00
 <u>General Contractor</u> Veteran Built Contracting Services
 Felipe Escobedo (619)654-6972
- Sprint Irvine Telecom Facility Data Center 32,000 SF removal and replacement of rooftop mechanical equipment, Ductwork, conduit and associated piping.
 HVAC Scope Valuation \$280,900.00
 <u>General Contractor</u> R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc. Donald Mangold (760)244-7749

Brian Mathews 951-284-5542 mathews.brian@sbcglobal.net brian@mathewsmechanical.com mathewsmechanical.com



July 17, 2015

TO: Whom It May Concern:

REF: County of San Bernardino (ISD Data Center Power Project No. 1V20)

Ham's Electric, Inc. (Electrical) Quotation No. 4682-15

Prequalification Requirement - Page 1 of 2 Advertisement for Bids

UPS Installations and Experience Working in Production (Functioning) Data Centers 1 of 2

To Whom It May Concern,

For over twenty nine years Ham's Electric, Inc. has designed, constructed, serviced and maintained the complex electrical systems in multiple data centers throughout the Southern California region. Our vast list of clients include medical facilities, federal government locations, broadcast studios, banks and several major corporations.

We have included a list of clients where we have installed or maintained UPS equipment and critical power systems for the last 29 years.

- Ingram Micro (Data Centers)
- JD Edwards (Data Centers/UPS System)
- E-Toys (UPS Systems)
- KTLA Channel 5 (UPS Install/Service)
- City of Fullerton PD (911 Systems)
- City of Santa Ana (Data Center/UPS System)
- City of Santa Ana Police Department (911 Systems)
- County of San Bernardino Gilbert Street (Data Center)
- County of San Bernardino High Desert Gov. Center (Data Center)
- Rose Hills (UPS System)
- SCAQMD (Data Center/UPS System)
- Nestle Distribution (Data Center/UPS System)
- San Antonio Regional Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)
- Redlands Community Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)
- Riverside Community Hospital (UPS System)
- USC University Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)
- Beverly Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)

Below is a list of UPS Systems and or Data Center projects completed within the last five years.



UPS Installations and Experience Working in Production (Functioning) Data Centers 2 of 2

St. Bernardine Medical Center (ETC Building & Design–GC) Decom Part B – New IT Bldg. Phase 3 #12199-3 (Completed in June 2015)

Owner's Rep. Bud Rogers – Dir. of Engineering (909) 881-4368 Bud.Rogers@DignityHealth.org General Contractor ETC Building & Design – Charles Audoma - Superintendent (858) 554-1150 caudoma@etcusa.net

2101 N. Waterman Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92404 Contract Amount: \$2,265,400.22 (Includes change-orders)

San Antonio Community Hospital – Data Center UPS Replacement (Completed August 2012)

Gene Santilli (909) 920-4846 gsantilli@sarh.org 999 San Bernardino Road, Upland, CA 91786 Contract Amount: \$295.000.00

KTLA-5 (Mt. Wilson) UPS Project (Completed in May 2011)

Vic Raymer – Electric Dept. Foreman (323) 460-3989 victor.raymer@ktla.com 11 Weathervane Road, Mt. Wilson, CA 91023 Contract Amount: \$333,219.00 (Includes change-orders)

Nestle Distribution Company - Data Center UPS Project (Completed in March 2010)

Darrell Elwell (951) 360-7251 <u>darrell.elwell@us.nestle.com</u> 3450 Dulles Road, Mira Loma, CA 91752 Contract Amount: \$34,909.00

QuadraMed - Data Center UPS Project - Ontario, CA (Completed in May 2010)

Greg Wimsatt (703) 898-9160 GWimsatt@QuadraMed.com 268 W. Hospitality Lane Suite 300, San Bernardino, CA Contract Amount: \$34,915.00 (Includes change-orders)

In advance we would like to thank you for your consideration on this project and look forward to the opportunity to work with you. Please contact me with any questions robert@hamselectric.com.

Robert R. Ham President/CEO Ham's Electric, Inc.

R.I.C. Construction Co., Inc.

Residential, Industrial, Commercial General Engineering Contractors



State License #747268 & 384944 General Building Contractors

10675 "E" Ave.

Hesperia, CA 92345

(760) 244-7749

Fax # (760) 244-1419

ricgeneral@ricconstruction.com

BRIEF SUMMARY of QUALIFICATIONS for R.I.C. CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.

<u>SPRINT ORLANDO, FLORIDA EXPANSION:</u> construction of a new 2-story 32,634 sq. ft. telecom data center building consisting of masonry, structural steel, steel deck – completed 2001

<u>SPRINT OROVILLE, CA EXPANSION:</u> construction of a 42,060 sq. ft. telecom data center building expansion consisting of poured-in-place concrete walls and roof, structural steel, elevator – completed 2001

<u>SPRINT DENVER, COLORADO EXPANSION:</u> construction of expansion to existing telecom data center facility consisting of masonry, structural steel, steel deck, concrete roof – completed 2001

PT. LOMA NAZARENE UNIVERSITY, SAN DIEGO, CA ATHLETIC FACILITY: construction of athletic facility consisting of wood frame and concrete roof – completed 2002

SPRINT CHEYENNE, WYOMING EXPANSION: construction of a 2-story 22,387 sq. ft. telecom data center building expansion consisting of poured-in-place concrete walls and roof, structural steel, elevator – completed 2002

SPRINT STOCKTON, CA HVAC UPGRADE: HVAC retrofit at existing telecom data center building – completed 2003

<u>SPRINT RIALTO, CA GENERATOR UPGRADE:</u> generator replacement upgrade at existing telecom facility – completed 2003

HIGH DESERT FEDERAL CREDIT UNION EXPANSION APPLE VALLEY, CA: expansion of credit union consisting of new building exterior framing, roofing, stucco, landscaping, paving and interior framing, drywall, ceilings, doors windows, flooring – completed 2004

SPRINT RANCHO CORDOVA, CA EXPANSION: building expansion of existing telecom building consisting of fire protection system, structural steel, HVAC and electrical – completed 2004

SPRINT MORRISVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA MECHANICAL UPGRADE: HVAC and fire protection upgrade to existing telecom facility – completed 2005

SPRINT CHINA BASIN SAN FRANCISCO CA UPGRADE: HVAC upgrade to existing telecom facility – completed 2005

SPRINT SAN DIEGO, CA EXPANSION: HVAC, electrical, fuel system upgrade and fire protection system upgrade to existing telecom facility – completed 2007

SPRINT GUAM UPGRADE: fire protection and security upgrade to existing telecom facility – completed 2007

<u>SPRINT HONOLULU, HAWAII & PEARL CITY, HAWAII UPGRADES:</u> security system upgrades to existing telecom facilities – completed 2007

SPRINT RANCHO CORDOVA, DUBLIN, SANTA CLARA, CA ELEC UPGRADE: installation of Building Automation Systems (BAS) – completed 2007

<u>SPRINT BURBANK, CA EXPANSION:</u> building expansion to existing telecom facility consisting of HVAC, electrical, security and fire protection system – completed 2007

<u>SPRINT RENO, NEVADA UPGRADE:</u> upgrade to existing telecom facility consisting of mechanical, electrical, fire protection and security systems – completed 2007

<u>SPRINT IRVINE, CA EXPANSION:</u> expansion of existing telecom facility consisting of mechanical, electrical and generator systems – completed 2007

<u>SPRINT ANAHEIM, CA EXPANSION:</u> expansion of existing telecom facility consisting of demo, grading, drainage, chillers, sump pump, mechanical, electrical and generator systems – completed 2008

<u>SPRINT SAN DIEGO, CA IMPROVEMENT:</u> upgrade of existing telecom switch center consisting of HVAC, electrical, fire protection, security system and site improvements – completed 2008

<u>SPRINT SANTA BARBARA, CA UPGRADE:</u> upgrade of existing telecom modular building consisting of HVAC, electrical and generator systems – completed 2008

SPRINT DENVER, CO UPGRADE: upgrade of existing telecom facility consisting of HVAC, fuel tank and generator upgrade systems – completed 2008

<u>SPRINT BURBANK, CA MODIFICATIONS:</u> upgrade of existing telecom facility consisting of structural, elevator and mechanical modification system – completed 2008

<u>SPRINT ANAHEIM, CA EXPANSION:</u> construction of two-story 30,000 sq. ft. telecom building expansion consisting of masonry, steel building, HVAC, security, fire protection, elevator shaft, fencing, landscaping and parking lot paving – completed 2009

<u>SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, CA PHELAN FIRE STATION:</u> demo of existing fire station building and new construction of 6,996 sq. ft. single story steel building consisting of stucco finish, tile roof, vehicle exhaust system, HVA, fire sprinklers, hose tower, pre-engineered steel storage building, relocation of existing above ground fuel storage tank, grading, concrete, asphalt and striping – completed 2009

<u>SPRINT STOCKTON, CA UPGRADE:</u> upgrade of existing telecom switch center consisting of electrical transformer upgrade – completed 2009

<u>CAL TRANS IRVINE, CA UPGRADE:</u> upgrade of existing emergency transportation center consisting of new emergency water storage tank, emergency sanitary holding tank, removal of outdated UPS electrical equipment and replacement with higher capacity UPS and electric switchboards – completed 2010

<u>SPRINT SALT LAKE CITY, UT UPGRADE:</u> upgrade of existing telecom switch center consisting of upgrading existing cooling system, fire protection and electrical connection, masonry block screen wall and rework of building automation monitoring system – completed 2010

SPRINT FRESNO HVAC UPGRADE: upgrade of existing telecom switch center consisting of replacement of Liebert computer room units and condensers, upgrading of electrical system to accommodate new cooling units, remodeling control room and fire protection system – completed 2010

INLAND VALLEY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY SAN BERNARDINO, CA: renovation of existing 28,000 sq. ft. building built in 1974 and adjacent site work at old Norton Air Base to accommodate new office for Agency – completed 2011

<u>RIVERSIDE, CA EASTVALE FIRE STATION NORCO, CA:</u> new construction of 10,000 sq. ft. fire station consisting of a wood framed, stucco finish building to include street improvements and So Cal Edison work – completed 2011

<u>SPRINT DENVER, CO UPGRADE:</u> upgrade of existing telecom switch center consisting of replacement of generator, Liebert computer room cooling units and condensers and replacement of existing above ground fuel storage tank and install of Perm-a-lert leak detection system – completed 2011

SPRINT IRVINE, CA UPGRADE: HVAC upgrade of existing telecom switch center – completed 2011

<u>CHINO POLICE FACILITY CHINO, CA:</u> remodel of a one-story 92,000 sq. ft. existing structure to house police staff – completed 2012

<u>COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER, RUBIDOUX, CA:</u> new construction of a 15,000 sq. ft. one-story wood framed preschool fully sprinklered including site paving, concrete flatwork, storm drainage, utility systems, landscaping, site lighting, tile roofing sand security system – completed 2012

SPRINT BURBANK, CA UPGRADE: HVAC and generator upgrade to existing telecom facility – completed 2012

<u>SPRINT FRESNO, CA UPGRADE:</u> new installation of a Building Automation system at an existing telecom facility – completed 2012

<u>SPRINT REDMON, WASHINGTON UPGRADE:</u> replacement of electrical transformer at existing telecom facility – completed 2012

SPRINT BRISBANE, OAKLAND, SAN JOSE AND SACRAMENTO, CA UPGRADE: installation of Perm-a-lert leak detection systems at existing telecom facilities – completed 2012

<u>SPRINT RANCHO CORDOVA, CA CALL CENTER IMPROVEMENTS:</u> tenant improvement of existing telecom call center with employees actively working in space consisting of removal and replacement of existing HVAC equipment – 2 Trane roof top units, 6 Trane heat pumps, 6 Liebert computer room units, 6 Liebert condensers, interior concrete, interior structural, modification of Building Automation System, roofing, T-bar ceiling, flooring and painting and remodel of restroom and breakroom – completed 2013

<u>CITY OF MORENO VALLEY, CA OFFICE IMPROVEMENTS:</u> tenant improvement of existing 12,000 sq. ft. warehouse to office space consisting of interior, exterior and minor site revisions – completed 2013

<u>SPRINT EL PASO, TEXAS UPGRADE</u>: electrical upgrade to existing telecom facility consisting of removal and replacement of major switchgear and upgrade of BAS system – completed 2013

<u>CITY OF ONTARIO, CA EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS:</u> storm water mitigation, site lighting and security consisting of site improvements, site utilities, earthwork, curb and gutter, asphalt and fencing and gates – completed 2013

<u>SPRINT STOCKTON, CA UPGRADE:</u> replacement of rooftop evaporative coolers at existing telecom facility and modification of BAS system – completed 2013

FT. IRWIN, CA EXTERIOR GROUND IMPROVEMENTS: repair of existing percolation pond and construction of new percolation pond – completed 2013

<u>SPRINT RENO, NEVADA EXPANSION:</u> expansion of existing telecom facility consisting of concrete, interior framing, ceiling, mechanical platform on roof, structural steel and earthwork – completed 2013

<u>SPRINT SANTA FE SPRINGS, CA UPGRADE:</u> BAS system upgrade at existing telecom facility – completed 2013

FT. IRWIN, CA EXTERIOR GROUND IMPROVEMENTS: repair of oxidation ditch aerators at existing wastewater treatment facility – completed 2013

SPRINT OROVILLE, CA UPGRADE: roof replacement of existing telecom facility – completed 2014

<u>SPRINT TIGARD, OREGON UPGRADE:</u> electrical upgrade of existing telecom facility – completed 2013

<u>SPRINT SAN JOSE, CA UPGRADE:</u> fire protection system upgrade of existing telecom facility – completed 2014

<u>SPRINT RENO, NEVADA EXPANSION:</u> expansion of existing telecom facility consisting of interior framing, ceiling, VCT flooring, painting, structural steel and electrical systems – completed 2014

SPRINT SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH UPGRADE: HVAC upgrade of existing telecom facility – completed 2014

<u>SPRINT MURRAY, UTAH IMPROVEMENTS</u>: tenant improvement of existing office space consisting of demo, interior framing, drywall, doors, painting, electrical, cabinets, and flooring – completed 2014

SPRINT PHOENIX, ARIZONA UPGRADE: HVAC upgrade of existing telecom facility – completed 2014

<u>SPRINT IRVINE, SWITCHGEAR:</u> Upgrade switchgear, provide new concrete encased duct bank from existing transformer to new switchgear, upgrade HVAC condensing unit, louvered enclosure to house switchgear, added early warning smoke detection to electrical room and upgraded electrical – completed 2014

FT. IRWIN, BICYCLE LAKE ARMY AIRFIELD PIPELINE PROJECT: Construction of pipeline to convey water from existing Bicycle Lake Booster Station to the Army Airfield – completed 2014

<u>SPRINT ANAHEIM, HVAC & GENERATOR UPGRADE:</u> HVAC upgrade (roof top & ground units), Cummins generator upgrade & roof replacement to existing facility – completed February 2015

FT. IRWIN, W49 CONNECT RV PARK TO WATER SYSTEM: Construct pipeline to connect existing RV Park to water system – Completed December 2014

FT. IRWIN, GENERATOR REPLACEMENT: Cummins generator and ATS replacement to existing lift stations for sewer treatment plant – Completed 2015

FT. IRWIN, WW39, WW40 & WW48 PROJECT: Repair Hypochlorite Generation System, construct communications between Tertiary Pump Station & Waste Water Treatment Plant and replace outdated wastewater facility with upgraded pumps — In progress — Estimated Completion June 2015

FT. IRWIN, WW63 RECYCLED WATER SYSTEM EXPANSION: Construct new 12" recycled water pipeline, changing several building from domestic water to recycled water for irrigation – In progress – Estimated Completion April 2015

<u>SPRINT SAN JOSE, PRE ACTION SYSTEM:</u> Demo of existing fire protection/preaction pipe system and install new system including preaction riser – In progress – Estimated Completion May 2015

<u>VVWRA, SLUDGE LAGOON LINING PROJECT:</u> Installation of new liner system on 2 existing sludge lagoons with reinforced concrete to be laid over clay lining system – In progress – Estimated completion May 2015

<u>SPRINT STOCKTON, GENERATOR UPGRADE:</u> Upgrade Cummins generator at existing facility, project also consists of the following: new generator yard, 18' concrete wall (generator screen), and upgrade to electrical – In progress – Estimated completion May 2015

<u>SPRINT IRVINE, MECHANICAL UPGRADE & ROOF REPLACEMENT:</u> Removal and replacement of rooftop mechanical equipment, ductwork, and conduit. Roof replacement 32,000 SF including sheet metal – In progress – Estimated completion August 2015

FT. IRWIN WW71, REPAIRS TO OXIDATION DITCH / SECOND OXIDATION: Upgrade to existing, including aeration and mixing equipment, install of new anoxic basin, interconnecting of piping to existing anoxic basins, and upgrades to WAS / RAS pumps — In progress — Estimated Completion June 2016

<u>SPRINT SANTA FE SPRINGS:</u> Upgrade Cummins generator at existing telecom facility with masonry enclosure and electrical – In progress – Estimated completion April 2015

<u>SPRINT CHINA BASIN/SAN FRANCISCO:</u> Downsizing/remodel of existing telecom facility consisting of HVAC upgrade, modify fire protection system, modify Building Automation System, modify Security System, build interior demising wall, new metal doors, new concrete, roof penetrations and flooring

<u>SPRINT SOLANO BEACH:</u> Tenant improvement of existing telecom facility consisting of install of cable tray racking, correcting electrical ground issues and demo to meet Sprint's landlord demands

<u>ELECTRICAL RECTIFIER UPGRADES FOR EMERSON POWER SYSTEMS (nationwide):</u> California, Arizona, Texas, Hawaii

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

Information Services Department Data Center Power Project

LOCATION:

670 East Gilbert Street, San Bernardino.

OWNER:

County of San Bernardino

BID OPENING:

2:00 p.m. July 20, 2015

BIDDER:

Inland Building Construction Companies, Inc.

County of San Bernardino
Architecture & Engineering Department
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.sbcounty.gov/ae

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is to replace the existing Data Center Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) systems, supporting HVAC units and re-configure the associated power distribution units without disruption to the daily operation of County Data Center in San Bernardino, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

Contractor may disregard paragraph J in the Instructions to Bidders because there are no American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 funds used to fund this Project.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Architecture & Engineering Department, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equip	oment necessary to complete all work
designated in the Plans and Specifications.	ty-eight thousand, four
The LUMP SUM of	Dollars
(\$ 1, 158, 40D.0D)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through the County of San Bernardino Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Architecture & Engineering Department, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, 3rd Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 180 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,000.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Architecture and

Engineering Department with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name the County of San Bernardino and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former County of San Bernardino administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

PREQUALIFICATION REQUIREMENT:

The focus of this project is to replace the existing Production Data Center Uninterrupted Power Supply (UPS) units and supporting HVAC equipment specific to the UPS room. Due to the importance of this facility to the County, the prime contractor or its listed mechanical contractor (C-20) is required to have a C-20 license in California for a minimum of 10 years and to have worked on at least 1 production data center project within the last 5 years. It is also required that the prime contractor or its listed electrical contractor (C-10) have a C-10 license in California for a minimum of 10 years and have worked on at least 1 production data center project within the last 5 years. A production data center shall be considered a functioning, operating data center used to house computer systems, telecommunication systems, data storage systems and network operations supported by backup generating systems, redundant data communication connections and environmental controls. Contractor is to submit documentation on how they meet the minimum prequalification requirements at the time of bid submission.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the San Bernardino County Architecture and Engineering Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Inland Building Construction Companies Inc

Project 1V20

CONTRACTOR NA	AVIE. Illiand Ballang C	onstruction companies, in	0.	
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of CAC Business	ont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
memillin pin		Riverside, CA 7	24822	1000001721
Huffman Rooting	, Roofing	, Riveride CA	316458	1000000 988
Ham's Electric	, Electrical,	upland, CA	504607	1000009378
Airite Heating 3	Air HVAC	Ontario, CA	232930	1000001494
Golden State (raners, Rough	corportry, Placon	ia CA 7209	399 100000 2053

Bid Proposal

6 of 8

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the San Bernardino County Architecture and Engineering Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Inland Building Construction Companies, Inc.						
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.		
3 <u></u>			Net description of the second			
(6						
3				1.37		
3						

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the San Bernardino County Architecture and Engineering Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Inland Building Construction Companies, Inc.					
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.	

Mark the second							
ADDENDA							
This bid includes	Addendum No	dated					
	Addendum No	dated					
Bidder must acknow addendums in ePro	생기 위에 가장 소리에 누른 경소가 있다. 그래요 없었다. 그래요 없이 가장 하게 하는 것이 되었다는 경우를 가장 하는 것이다. 그렇게 하셨다고 있다.	, regardless of any acknowledgement of					
under penalty of pe the County non-coll and states that this	The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from						
	acknowledges it has registe ceive sealed bids or it will l	ered with the ePro system prior to the oe disqualified.					
principals are those other person or per the undersigned wh and without collusion and the Instructions the undersigned hidrawings, and other bid as submitted, i	named herein; that this bid it sons making a bid for the saich may submit an independing or fraud; that the undersigns to Bidders and agrees to a leas examined the form of a documents incorporated the including the incorporated by	or parties interested in this proposal as made without any connection with any ame work, except for another division of ent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair ned has read the Advertisement for Bids II the stipulations contained therein; that contract (including the specifications, erein by reference); that in the event this idding documents, be accepted by the to perform the work as outlined herein.					

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by corporation.	an authorized officer of the			
If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the underside electronic signature is legally binding.	gned acknowledges that its			
Check One: () Sole Proprietor				
Name of Bidder: Inland Building Construction Companies, Inc.				
Address: 323 South Sierra Way, San Bernardino, CA 92408				
Phon	e:909-884-6276			
Contractor's License No.: 405281 Primary Class: B,C2,C8,C10,D16,D24,D28,D42,D52				
Expiration Date of Contractor's License5/31/2017				
Contractor's DIR Registration #1000001174				
Social Security No. or Federal Employer ID No.:95-3594154				
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct	t.			
Authorized Signature:	_Title:Vice President			
Print Name: Lori Hyder	Date:July 20, 2015			

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:	
I am theothe foregoing bid.	Inland Building Construction , the party making Companies, Inc.
partnership, company, association, org not collusive or sham. The bidder has other bidder to put in a false or sham colluded, conspired, connived, or agre sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. indirectly, sought by agreement, comm bid price of the bidder or of any other element of the bid price, or of that of a bid are true. The bidder has not, direct any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereto, to any corporation, partner	of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, anization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly eed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a The bidder has not in any manner, directly or nunication, or conference with anyone to fix the er bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost any other bidder. All statements contained in the ctly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or a thereof, or divulged information or data relative ship, company, association, organization, bid at thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, person or entity for such purpose.
partnership, joint venture, limited liabil	n on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, ity company, limited liability partnership, or any see or she has full power to execute, and does see bidder.
	der the laws of the State of California that the nd that this declaration is executed on 323 South Sierra Way, San Bernardino [city],
Signed: WOUTHO	
Title: Lori Hyder, Vice President	

CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
STATE OF CALIFORNIA }
COUNTY OF San Bernardino
On July 20, 2015 before me , Tamara Jenkins Notary Public, Date (here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appearedLori Hyder
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the samin his/her/their authorized capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal. TAMARA JENKINS Commission # 1969919 Notary Public - California San Bernardino County My Comm. Expires Mar 16, 2016
Signature:
OPTIONAL
Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document: Number of Pages:
Document Date:Other:

2015 Apostille Service. 707-992-5551 www.CaliforniaApostille.us California Mobile Notary Network www.CAMNN.com

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

BOND NO: INLAC-1631

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, INLAND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, INC., (hereinafter called the Principal), and U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and doing business under and by virtue of the laws of the State of TEXAS, and duly licensed for the purpose of making, guaranteeing or becoming sole surety upon bonds or undertakings required or authorized by the laws of the State of CALIFORNIA, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO, ARCHITECTURE & ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT, (hereinafter called the obligee) in the sum equal to 10% of the accompanying bid of the Principal, not, however, in excess of TEN PERCENT OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT BID Dollars (10% OF BID AMOUNT), for the payment of which, well and truly to be made, we hereby bind ourselves and our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT WHEREAS, the above bounden Principal as aforesaid, is about to hand in and submit to the obligee a bid for <u>DATA CENTER POWER IMPROVEMENT</u>, in accordance with the plans and specifications filed in the office of the obligee and under the notice inviting proposals therefore.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the bid or proposal of said principal shall be accepted, and the contract for such work be awarded to the principal thereupon by the said obligee, and said principal shall enter into a contract and bond for the completion of said work as required by law, then this obligation to be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said principal and said Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this 15TH day of JULY, 2015.

BY:	INLAND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION COMPANIES, INC.
BY:	U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY RANDY SPOHN, ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

Randy Spohn or Matthew R. Dobyns of Santa Ana, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond Dollars (\$ **20,000,000.00**). This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on December 20, 2017. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies: Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions: Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds. recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary. Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of December, 2014. AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals Vice President A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Los Angeles SS: On this 1st day of December, 2014, before me, Maria G. Rodriguez-Wong, a notary public, personally appeared Dan P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MARIA G. RODRIGUEZ-WONG Commission # 2049771 Signature Notary Public - California Los Angeles County Comm. Expires Dec 20, 2017 I, Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect. In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 15th of July Corporate Seals Michael Chalekson, Assistant Secretary

Agency No.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of CALIFORNIA County of ORANGE July 15th, 2015 before me, ERIKA GUIDO, NOTARY PUBLIC, On personally appeared _____RANDY SPOHN \boxtimes who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity (ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. **ERIKA GUIDO** WITNESS my hand and official seal. COMM. # 2022671 IOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA **ORANGE COUNTY** My comm. expires May 5, 2017 Signature of Notary **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER **DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT** INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER LIMITED PARTNER(S) **◯** ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) **GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR** OTHER: SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)



HEATING • AIR CONDITIONING • SHEET METAL

10779 FREMONT AVENUE • ONTARIO, CA 91762 (909) 628-6035 • Fax (909) 628-5248 STATE CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE No. 232930

July 17, 2015

To Whom It May Concern:

The following is information regarding jobs we have completed in the last 5 years for installation on data room.

Name of project	Location	Contact
City of Redlands	Redlands, CA	Kathleen Giorgianni 909-798-7655 x 4146
Converse	Ontario, CA	Ramses Trejo 909-975-4251
Pepsi Beverages	Baldwin Park, CA	Shane Jay 626-856-3234
Rail Delivery	Fontana, CA	Erin 909-355-4100
Pomona Pediatrics	Pomona, CA	Karan 909-620-1935
Leg Avenue	City of Industry	626-581-1273

We hold a current valid C-20 license and have been in business for 53 years.

Sincerely,

Hellen Capelli

Business Systems Manager



July 17, 2015

TO: Whom It May Concern:

REF: County of San Bernardino (ISD Data Center Power Project No. 1V20)

Ham's Electric, Inc. (Electrical) Quotation No. 4682-15

Prequalification Requirement - Page 1 of 2 Advertisement for Bids

UPS Installations and Experience Working in Production (Functioning) Data Centers 1 of 2

To Whom It May Concern,

For over twenty nine years Ham's Electric, Inc. has designed, constructed, serviced and maintained the complex electrical systems in multiple data centers throughout the Southern California region. Our vast list of clients include medical facilities, federal government locations, broadcast studios, banks and several major corporations.

We have included a list of clients where we have installed or maintained UPS equipment and critical power systems for the last 29 years.

- Ingram Micro (Data Centers)
- JD Edwards (Data Centers/UPS System)
- E-Toys (UPS Systems)
- KTLA Channel 5 (UPS Install/Service)
- City of Fullerton PD (911 Systems)
- City of Santa Ana (Data Center/UPS System)
- City of Santa Ana Police Department (911 Systems)
- · County of San Bernardino Gilbert Street (Data Center)
- County of San Bernardino High Desert Gov. Center (Data Center)
- Rose Hills (UPS System)
- SCAQMD (Data Center/UPS System)
- Nestle Distribution (Data Center/UPS System)
- San Antonio Regional Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)
- Redlands Community Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)
- Riverside Community Hospital (UPS System)
- USC University Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)
- Beverly Hospital (Data Center/UPS System)

Below is a list of UPS Systems and or Data Center projects completed within the last five years.



UPS Installations and Experience Working in Production (Functioning) Data Centers 2 of 2

St. Bernardine Medical Center (ETC Building & Design–GC) Decom Part B – New IT Bldg. Phase 3 #12199-3 (Completed in June 2015)

Owner's Rep. Bud Rogers – Dir. of Engineering (909) 881-4368 <u>Bud.Rogers@DignityHealth.org</u> General Contractor ETC Building & Design – Charles Audoma - Superintendent (858) 554-1150 <u>caudoma@etcusa.net</u>

2101 N. Waterman Avenue, San Bernardino, CA 92404 Contract Amount: \$2,265,400.22 (Includes change-orders)

San Antonio Community Hospital – Data Center UPS Replacement (Completed August 2012)

Gene Santilli (909) 920-4846 gsantilli@sarh.org 999 San Bernardino Road, Upland, CA 91786 Contract Amount: \$295,000.00

KTLA-5 (Mt. Wilson) UPS Project (Completed in May 2011)

Vic Raymer – Electric Dept. Foreman (323) 460-3989 <u>victor.raymer@ktla.com</u> 11 Weathervane Road, Mt. Wilson, CA 91023 Contract Amount: \$333,219.00 (Includes change-orders)

Nestle Distribution Company - Data Center UPS Project (Completed in March 2010)

Darrell Elwell (951) 360-7251 <u>darrell.elwell@us.nestle.com</u> 3450 Dulles Road, Mira Loma, CA 91752 Contract Amount: \$34,909.00

QuadraMed - Data Center UPS Project - Ontario, CA (Completed in May 2010)

Greg Wimsatt (703) 898-9160 <u>GWimsatt@QuadraMed.com</u> 268 W. Hospitality Lane Suite 300, San Bernardino, CA Contract Amount: \$34,915.00 (Includes change-orders)

In advance we would like to thank you for your consideration on this project and look forward to the opportunity to work with you. Please contact me with any questions robert@hamselectric.com.

Robert R. Ham President/CEO Ham's Electric, Inc.